

No. 17-1678

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JESUS C. HERNÁNDEZ, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

JESUS MESA, JR.,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
ANYA BIDWELL
816 Congress Avenue
Suite 960
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 480-5936
abidwell@ij.org

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
ROBERT FROMMER
Counsel of Record
DARPANA SHETH
901 North Glebe Road
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
rfrommer@ij.org
dsheth@ij.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Institute for Justice*

August 9, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. <i>Bivens</i> is the only generally available mechanism to keep federal officers accountable for violations of constitutional rights	6
A. English courts created the foundation for the system of constitutional accountability through common law remedies	7
B. The founding generation embraced this English tradition and created a common law framework reflecting it	9
C. For most of this nation’s history, individuals could hold federal officers personally liable for violations of constitutional rights	11
D. <i>Bivens</i> initially complemented common law remedies, but after the passage of the Westfall Act, it is the only generally available route to recovery	15
II. <i>Bivens</i> poses no threat to the separation of powers, as Congress endorsed it in the Westfall Act.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The separation-of-powers critique of <i>Bivens</i> became prominent after the passage of the Westfall Act.....	20
B. <i>Bivens</i> does not encroach on the separation of powers	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ashby v. White</i> , 92 Eng. Rep. 126 (K.B. 1703)	7, 8
<i>Bates v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 204 (1877)	13, 15
<i>Belknap v. Schild</i> , 161 U.S. 10 (1896)	15
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	8, 9
<i>Browder v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 787 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2015).....	18, 19
<i>Buck v. Colbath</i> , 70 U.S. 334 (1866)	4
<i>Cordova v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 816 F.3d 645 (10th Cir. 2016).....	1, 19
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	2
<i>Delgado v. Zaragoza</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 892 (W.D. Tex. 2016).....	4
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1029 (C.P. 1765).....	8, 9
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	2, 16, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Huckle v. Money</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 768 (K.B. 1763)	8
<i>Hui v. Castaneda</i> , 559 U.S. 799 (2010)	3, 18, 21, 23
<i>Leach v. Money</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1001 (K.B. 1765)	8
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804)	13, 14
<i>Maley v. Shattuck</i> , 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 458 (1806)	11
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	5
<i>Minecci v. Pollard</i> , 565 U.S. 118 (2012)	17, 22, 23
<i>Phila. Co. v. Stimson</i> , 223 U.S. 605 (1912)	15
<i>Slocum v. Mayberry</i> , 15 U.S. (2 Wheat.) 1 (1817)	4
<i>The Apollon</i> , 22 U.S. 362 (1824)	14
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882)	14
<i>Wilkes v. Wood</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1153 (C.P. 1763)	8
<i>Yearsley v. W.A. Ross Const. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 18 (1940)	12, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	4, 16, 17
U.S. Const. amend. V	4
STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(3)	20
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(1)	17, 21
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(2)(A)	3, 18, 21
28 U.S.C. § 2679(d)(1)	18
29 H.R. Rep. No. 100-700 (1988)	22
S. Bill 2558, 93d Cong., 1st Sess., 119 Cong. Rec. 33499 (1973)	22
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 71.031	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i>	2, 7
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i>	5
Alexander Hamilton, <i>Second Letter from Phocion to the Considerate Citizens of New York, reprinted in Works of Alexander Hamilton; Comprising His Correspondence, and His Political and Official Writings, Exclusive of the Federalist, Civil and Military</i> (C. John ed., 1851)	5
Carlos M. Vazquez & Steven I. Vladeck, <i>State Law, the Westfall Act, and the Nature of the Bivens Question</i> , 161 U. Pa. L. Rev. 509 (2013)....	12, 20
Elizabeth M. Johnson, <i>Removal of Suits Against Federal Officers: Does the Malfeasant Mailman Merit a Federal Forum?</i> , 88 Colum. L. Rev. 1098 (1988)	20
Jack Boger, <i>The Federal Tort Claims Act Intentional Tort Amendment: An Interpretive Analysis</i> , 54 N.C. L. Rev. 497 (1976)	22
James E. Pfander & Jonathan L. Hunt, <i>Public Wrongs and Private Bills: Indemnification and Government Accountability in the Early Republic</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1862 (2012).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
James E. Pfander & David Baltmanis, <i>Rethinking Bivens: Legitimacy and Constitutional Adjudication</i> , 97 <i>Georgetown L. J.</i> 117 (2009)	12, 21
John Marshall, <i>Virginia Ratifying Convention</i> (June 20, 1788), reprinted in 3 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836)	10
<i>Letter from James Madison to Peder Blicher-olsen</i> (Apr. 23, 1802), reprinted in 3 <i>The Papers of James Madison, Secretary of State Series</i> (D.B. Mattern et al. eds., 1995).....	11
Louis L. Jaffe, <i>Suits Against Governments and Officers: Sovereign Immunity</i> , 77 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1 (1963)	7
Luther Martin, <i>The Genuine Information, Delivered to the Legislature of the State of Maryland, Relative to the Proceedings of the General Convention</i> (Nov. 29, 1787), reprinted in 3 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911)	10
Sina Kian, <i>The Path of the Constitution: The Original System of Remedies, How it Changed, and How the Court Responded</i> , 87 <i>N.Y.U. L. Rev.</i> 132 (2012).....	12, 13
